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Results of Semi-Annual Groundwater Menitoring on June 27, 2000
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Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Cotton:

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITST) is pleased to provide the results of the semi-annual
groundwater monitoring performed on June 27, 2000, for the property located at 2662 Fruitvale
Avenue in Oakland.

Figure [ shows the site layout and approximate Jocation of the monitoring wells sampled as part of
this semi-annual groundwater monitoring event. The semi-annual groundwater monitoring
included the monitoring of seven monitoring wells, MW-F1 through MW-F6 and MW -13, and
sampling of five monitoring wells, MW-F2, MW-F4, MW-F5, MW-F6, and MW-13. Monitoring
wells MW-F1 and MW-F3 were removed from the semi-annual monitoring program as suggested
in the November 18, 1999, letter from Alameda County. Monitoring well MW-F2 was retained to

provide an upgradient “background” water sample.

The purpose of this groundwater monitoring program is to identify changes in shallow
groundwater quality at the site over time, including an evaluation of groundwater conditions that
may serve as indicators of intrinsic bioremediation of petroleum hydrocarbons occurring beneath
the site. On October 31, 1998, oxygen-releasing compounds (ORC) were placed in the saturated
zone along the downgradient property line to enhance natural biodegradation of the petroleum
hydrocarbons, and a petroleum hydrocarbon-absorbent sock was placed in MW-13 to recover
available free product during this monitoring event. These events were documented in the

Completion Report, Treatment of Groundwater Impacted with Petroleum Hydrocarbons Using

Enhanced Natural Biovemediation, (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc., December 28, 1998).

. _ ~ Providing Turnkey Engineering and Remiediation Services R
2855 Mitchelt Drive, Suite 111, (925) 256-8898

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 256-8998 fax
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August 15, 2000

Mr. Barney Chan ot
Alameda County Environmental Health Services '
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Results of Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring on June 27, 2000
2662 Fruitvale Avenue OQakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the subject report, prepared by our consultant, Innovative Technical
Solutions, Inc., for the property located at 2662 Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland.

Groundwater quality resulis are consistent with data collected from the previous
monitoring events. Free- floating product was not observed in any of the wells. We plan
to start hydrogen peroxide addition to wells MW-F4 and MW-13 in September 2000.
Prior to these activities, a work plan will be submitted to you for review, comment, and
approval,

Please call me at 238-6259, if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Josﬁh A. Cotton

Environmental Program Specialist
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Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 2 August 11, 2000
SCOPE OF WORK

Prior to groundwater sample collection, the depth to groundwater was measured in each of the
groundwater monitoring wells. The groundwater monitoring wells were checked for the presence
of floating product using disposable bailers. Product was not observed in the groundwater
monitoring wells. Depth to water levels were measured in each of the monitoring wells using a
water level meter accurate to 0.01 foot. Depth to water measurements were recorded on a
Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement Form for each monitoring well. Acopy of the
Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement Form is included in Appendix A.

Subsequent to depth to water measurements, the monitoring wells were purged using clean
disposable bailers. The water column in each groundwater monitoring well was used for the
calculation of three well casing water volumes to estimate the approximate amount of water to be
removed for stabilization. Water was removed from the monitoring wells by hand bailing until at
least three volumes were removed. The field parameters of pH, conductivity, temperature, ORP
(mV), and dissolved oxygen were observed during purging activities for indications of aquifer and
groundwater stabilization. The field parameters were recorded on Monitoring Well Purge and
Sample Forms. Copies of the Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms are included in Appendix
A.

Groundwater samples were collected from each monitoring well using the disposable bailers.
Disposable bailers were dedicated for use only once at each monitoring well and then discarded.
Groundwater for sample collection was transferred from the dedicated bailers into preserved
laboratory-provided sample containers. Groundwater samples containers were then labeled, placed
on ice in an insulated cooler, and transported under chain-of-custody procedures to Chromalab,

Inc., a California-certified laboratory.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for the following constituents:

» TPH as gasoline (TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015
» Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020A
» Nitrate, sulfate, total and soluble iron.

97-03LAConon-Truitvale E



Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 3 August 11, 2000
RESULTS

Groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1 and shown on Figure 1. Results of
eroundwater sample analyses are summarized in Table 2 and shown on Figures 2 and 3. Copies

of the analytical results and chain-of-custody forms are included in Appendix B.

Depth to groundwater ranged from approximately 9 to 10 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Groundwater flow direction was generally towards the west-southwest, at a gradient of
approximately 0.02 feet per foot. The groundwater flow direction as measured on June 27, 2000
is generally consistent with groundwater flow directions from previous monitoring events. Minor
variation to the overall flow direction in the area where the ORC was placed may possibly show the
effect of the ORC slurry.

Floating product was not observed in the seven groundwater monitoring wells monitored during
this monitoring and sampling event. As noted above, a petroleum hydrocarbon-absorbent sock
was placed in MW-13 to remove available free product from the surface of the groundwater. This
petroleum hydrocarbon-absorbent sock was replaced during this sampling event. The absorbent
sock removed from monitoring well MW-13 during this event exhibited a slight black staining at

the surface water interface and a slight petroleum hydrocarbon odor was noted.

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TPHg was detected in groundwater samples collected from two monitoring wells, MW-F4 and
MW-13, at concentrations of 10 and 6.1 milligrams per liter (mg/L), respectively. TPHg was
reportedly not detected (at a detection limit of 0.05 mg/L) in the groundwater samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-F2, MW-F5 and MW-F6.

BTEX compounds were detected in two monitoring wells, MW-F4 and MW-13, as discussed
below:

»  Benzene was detected in groundwater samples collected from MW-F4 and MW-13
at concentrations of 0.08 and 0.11 mg/L, respectively. Benzene concentrations
detected in MW-F4 and MW-13 exceed the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)
for benzene of 0.001 mg/L.

» Ethylbenzene was detected in groundwater samples collected from MW-F4 and
MW-13 at concentrations of 1.1 and 0.27 mg/L, respectively. The ethylbenzene
concentration detected in MW-F4 exceeds the MCL for ethylbenzene of 0.7 mg/L.

»  Xylenes were detected in groundwater samples collected from MW-F4 and MW-13
at concentrations of 0.32 and 0.038 mg/L, respectively.

GT-TLIConen-Fruitvale E



Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 4 August 11, 2000
BTEX compounds were reportedly not detectied (at a detection limit of 0.0005 mg/L} in
groundwater samples collected from the remaining three monitoring wells sampled.

Intrinsic Bioremediation Indicator Compounds

Table A below provides the results of bioremediation indicator parameters, including laboratory

and field measurements for the June 27, 2000 groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

Table A: Bioremediation Indicator Parameters

Monitoring Total Iron Soluble Iron |, Nitrate Sulfate Dissolved ORP
Well ID {mg/L) (mg/L) " (mg/L) (mg/L) Oxygen
MW-I72 53 <0.10 <1.0 2 10.74 130
MW-F4 160 <0.10 <1.0 <1.0 10.63 -57
MW-F5 60 <0.10 20 37 10.14 157
MW-F6 10 <0.10 <1.0 9 10.96 141
MW-13 15 <0.10 1.0 2 10.91 -48

As shown above, soluble iron, representing ferrous iron (Fe™), was not detected in the

groundwater monitoring wells sampled this event.

Nitrate was detected in two of the five monitoring wells sampled, MW-F5 and MW-F6, at
concentrations of 20 mg/L and 1.0 mg/L, respectively. Sulfate was detected in four of the five
wells sampled, at concentrations ranging from 2 to 37 mg/L. The lowest concentrations of nitrate
and sulfate were reported in samples from wells within or adjacent to the area of petroleum

hydrocarbon-affected groundwater.

Dissolved oxygen, as monitored in the field during purging of the monitoring wells, was relatively
high in the five monitoring wells at approximately 10 mg/L.. ORP measurements ranged from -57
to -48 mV in monitoring wells MW-F4 and MW-13, within the area of petroleum hydrocarbon-
affected groundwater. ORP ranged from a low of 130 mV in monitoring well MW-F2 to a high of
157 mV in monitoring well MW-FES5, outside the area of petroleum hydrocarbon-affected

groundwater.

97-03T/LiCatton-Ermtvale [UU—



Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 5 August 11, 2000

DISCUSSION

Free floating product was not observed in monitoring well MW-13 or the other monitoring wells
during the January 2000 sampling event. As noted above, a petroleum hydrocarbon absorbent
sock was replaced in MW-13 to remove floating product from the groundwater surface, and is
routinely replaced during each monitoring event.

Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were reported in MW-F4 and MW-13, located in the
southwest corner of the site and offsite to the southwest, respectively. These results are consistent
with the data collected during previous monitoring events, and show a general decrease from the

previous sampling event.

The extent of the plume appears relatively limited. TPHg and BTEX were not reported in up-
gradient monitoring well MW-F2. TPHg and BTEX were not reported in MW-F5 and MW-F6,
which are located downgradient of MW-13. Previous sporadic detection of TPHg (June 1995),
benzene (June 1997), and xylenes (December 1995} indicate MW-FS5 is located near the
downgradient margin of the plume. Continued water quality monitoring of MW-F5 and MW-EF6

should be performed to evaluate potential changes in water quality in these downgradient wells.

Intrinsic bioremediation indicator parameters are generally indicative of active biodegradation
occurring in groundwater beneath the site, although the low ORP values in the monitoring wells
within the petroleurn hydrocarbon-affected groundwater suggests an oxygen depleted environment
which would not readily support continued aerobic degradation. The significant difference in ORP
between wells within and outside the petroleum hydrocarbon-affected groundwater, with no
significant difference for DO, suggests the dissolved oxygen readings may not reflect in-situ

conditions.

Since the introduction of ORC, several trends have been observed which support the effectiveness
of the ORC in reducing overall TPHg and benzene concentrations in the affected groundwater.,
Prior to introduction of the ORC, seasonal water level fluctuations significantly affected TPHg
concentrations, especially in monitoring well MW close to the apparent source area. Since the
introduction of the ORC, the historic peaks in TPHg concentrations previously observed during the

higher groundwater elevations in the winter have been moderated. This is apparent in Figure 4A

97-037/14Cotton-Fruitvale ——
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Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 6 Angust 11, 2000

and 4B showing graphs of the historical concentrations of TPHg and benzene in monitoring wells
MW-4 and MW-13,

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this semi-annual monitoring and sampling event, the following activities are
recommended:
+ Continued semi-annual water quality monitoring of MW-F2, MW-F4, MW-I'5,

MW-F6 and MW-13 to monitor the extent of the hydrocarbon plume and the effects
of intrinsic bioremediation on the plume.

* Continued evaluation of intrinsic bioremediation parameters to assess the
effectiveness of ORC emplacement.

» Application of discrete doses of 1-3% medical-grade hydrogen peroxide in
monitoring wells MW-F4 and MW-13 to encourage both the chemical oxidation of
the TPHg and benzene, and continued biodegradation of these chemicals.

Please call me if you have any questions or need additional information.

ﬁ’ Exp.
S
’ér,f

cc: Kevin O’'Dea
Baseline Environmental Consulti

47-037/1 ICotton-Frntvale [R—



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OCAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
Well 1D Elevauon' Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation
(feer) (feet) (feet)
MW.F] 104 41 08/16/93 - 11.13 93.28 1
06/29/94 - 10.38 093.53 1
09/09/94 - 11.56 92 85 1
12721194 - 8.96 95 45 i
06/30/95 - 10 49 93.92 1
12/29/95 - 9.38 95.03 1
06/27/96 - 10.09 93,72 1
12/13/96 - 8.55 95.86 1
06/26/97 - 11.23 03.18
03/11/98 - 8.73 95.68
12/11/98 - 0.38 95.03
06/29/99 - 10.87 93.54
41/21/00 - 9.42 94.99
06/27/00 - 9.92 94.49
MW-F2 10222 08/16/93 - 12.15 90.07 I
06/29/94 - 1174 9048 1
09/09/94 - 1221 90.01 1
12/21/94 - 10.34 01.88 1
06/30/95 - 11.32 90.90 1
12729195 9.94 92.28 i
06/27/96 - 11.51 90.71 1
12/13/96 - 8.62 93 60 1
06/26/97 - 11.96 90.26
03/11/98 - 7.70 94.52
12/11/98 - 10.40 01.82
006/29/99 11.42 90.80
01/21/00 1032 919
06/27/00 10.47 91.75
MW-F3 102.42 08/16/93 - 11.99 90.43 i
06/29/94 - 11 40 9102 1
09/09/94 - 12.39 90.03 1
12121794 932 93.10 1
006/30/95 11.14 91.28 1
12/29/95 10.08 92.34 1
06/27/96 11.31 91 11 i
12/13/96 - 8.76 93 66 1
06/26/97 - 11.85 90.57
03/11/98 - 8.82 934
12/11/98 9.61 92.81
06/29/99 11.25 91.17
06/27/00 10.28 92.14
97-037_T HIUNCOD) ——
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitering Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
Wwell 1D Elevation' Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation
(feet) (feet) {fect)

MW.F4 131 56 09/09/94 - 11.21 90.35 1
12/21/94 - 8.00 93 56 1
06/30/95 1008 01.48 i
12/29/95 - 8352 93.04 1
06/27/96 - 9.75 91.81 1
12713196 661 94.95 1
06/26/97 - 10.94 90.62
03/11/98 - 8.40% -
12/11/98 - 9.40 9216
06/29/99 11136 09120
01/21/00 - 8.11 93.45
06/27/00 - 9.43 92.13

MW -F5 100.32 06/30/95 11.09 8923 1
12/29/95 - 937 90.93 I
06/27/96 - 1133 88.99 1
12/13/96 - 8.72 91.60 1
06/26/97 11.61 88.71
03/11/98 - 879 91.53
12/11/98 - 9.62 90.70
06/29/99 - 11.07 8925
01/21/00 9,39 90.93
06/27/00 - 10.29 90.03

MW-F6 100 11 06/30/95 - 10.96 89.15 1
12/29/95 9.84 90.27 1
06/27/96 - 10.98 89.13 i
12/13/96 - 844 91.67 1
40/26/97 - 11135 88.76
03/11/98 8.60 91.51
12/11/98 10.12 89.99
06/29/99 - 10.96 8915
0121/00 - 9.37 9074
0672700 10,12 89.99

97-037_1 HJUNOD) —_—
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MW-13 101 20 09/09/94 - 12.27 88 93 i
12/21/94 - 932 91.88 1
06/30/95 - 11.32 89.88 1
12/29/95 - 9.00 9220 1
06/27/96 - 11.49 8971 1
12/13/96 - 8.28 9292 i
06/26/97 0.02 11.76 89.45°
03/11/98 0.02 g.11 93113
12/11/98 - 9.30 91.90
06/29/99 - 11.08 9012
06/27/00 - 10.48 90.72
01/21/00 - 9.22 91.98
06/27/00 - 1048 90.72

' From Table 3, Groundwater Elevation and Gradient Determinaiion Data, February 7, 1997, BASELINE.

7 Depth to groundwater not stabilized.
* Groundwater clevation calculated assuming a specific gravity of 075 for product.

97-037_T.HIUNGD)
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Date TPHg Benzene  Teluene  Ethyl- Xylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note
Well 1D Sampled  (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/l.}  benzene (mg/L} Tron Iron (mg/L.) {(mg/L)
(mg/L) (mgly  (mg/L)

MW-F1 08/16/93 <0.05 <0.002 <0002 <0002 <0.002 - - - 1
06/29/94  <0.05 <0.0005 <0005 <00005  <0.0005 - - - 1
09/09/94 <0.9 <0.0009  <0.0009 <0000% <00009 - - - - 1
12121194 <005 <0 0005 <00005 <00005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
00/30/95 <005 <0005  <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/29/95 <005 <0005  <00005 <0O0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96 - - - - - <0.10 8.5 38 1
06/26/9T <005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.1 <0.10 1.7 38
03/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 0005 0.90 <0.10 11 38
12/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <00005 <0 0005 <(.10 <0.10 7.1 38
06/29/99  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.10 <0.1¢ 30 35

No longer part of semi-annual monitoring program

MW-F2 08/16/93  <0.05 <0.002 <(.002 <0.002 <0.002 - - - - 1
06/29/94  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
09/09/94 <09 <0.0009  <00009 <00009 <0.0009 - - - - 1
1221494 0.096 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.00035 - - - - 1
06/30/95 0.34 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0005 - - - 1
12/29/95 <005 <0000  <00005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
06/27/96  0.064 0.0012 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96 0.06 <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 - 6.24 0.20 8 1
06/26/97 <005 <0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.1 <0.10 <0.05 7.4
03/11/98 0.20 0.00088 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 0005 4.5 0.18 <0.05 7.1
121198 <0.05 <0.0005  <DO0D3  <0.0005  <0.0005 0.25 <010 <0.05 1.8
06/29/99  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <00005 <00005 <0.10 <010 <1.0 <L0
01/21/00  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 0005 <0.10 <0.10 <0.2
Qo210 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <00005 53 <0.10 <10

MW-F3 08/16/93 <0.1 <0.002 <0 002 <0.002 <0.002 - - - - 1
06/29/94  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
00/09/94 <0.9 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 - - - 1
12721794 0.13 <0.0005 0.0013 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - 1
06/30/95 0.11 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/29/935 0.35 0.0008 <0005  0.0012 0.0007 - - - - 1
06:27/96  0.088 0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96 0.18 <0 0005  <00005 <0.0005 <00005 = 0.11 0.69 23 i
6/26/97 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.46 0.16 0.7¢ 23
3/11/98 <0.03 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 0.11 0.20 2.5 28
12/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 031 0.12 0.97 30
6/29/99 <0105 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <010 3 38

No longer part of semi-annual monitoring program
97 0377, T HIUNGKY —_—
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyi- Xylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note
Well 1D Sampled  (mg/L) {mg/L} (mg/L))  benzene {mg/L} Iron Tron (mg/L) {mg/L)
(mg/L) (mg/ly  (mg/L)

MW-F4 09/9/94* is 0.029 0.0030 0.038 0.099 - - - - 1
12/21/94 37 0.66 28 23 5.9 - - - - 1
06/30/95 9.2 0.18 <0.1 0.76 1.0 - - - 1
12/29/95 38 0.61 0.019 4.3 58 - - - 1
06/27/196 6.2 0.081 0.14 0.52 0.29 - - - - 1
1213/96 27 0.39 0.05 32 33 6.6 <0.05 <2 1
06/26/97 6.2 0.16 0.018 0.71 032 2.4 3.1 <0.05 0.2
03/11/98 9.5 0.062 0.030 1.0 0.80 1.2 3.0 <0.05 <0.1
12/11/98 12 0.340 0.051 2.0 0.620 5.7 5.9 <0 05 1.5
06/29/99 10 0.230 0.032 18 0.30 0.93 0.90 <1.0 9
0t/21/00 79 0.033 <0.005 1.0 0.25 13 27 <0.2 <1.0
06/27/00 10 0.08 <0.025 1.1 0.32 160 <0.10 <10 <10

MW-F5 G6/30/95 0.10 <} 000% <0.0005 <0.0005 <0005 - - - - i
12/29/95  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 0005 0.0007 - - - - 1
06/2196 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12113/96 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003 <0.10 <0.10 6.6 43 1
00/26/97  <0.05 0.0032 0.0064 0.00073 0.0042 0.21 <0.1 6.1 45
03/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005 <0005 <00005  <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 6.1 45
1211798 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 0.58 0.19 6.0 41
06/20/99  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(Q005 <0.10 <0.10 23 30
01/21/00 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 0.14 <10 52 42
06/27/00 <0.05 <0 0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 60 <0.10 20 37

MW-Fo 06/30/95  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <«<0.0005 - - - - 1
12/29/95 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
06/27/96 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 - - - - 1
1213196  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - <0.10 0.44 39 1
06/26/97  <0.05 <0.0005 «0.0005 <00005 <«0.0005 0.22 018 <0.05 47
03/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 0005 <0.10 <0.10 0.14 49
12/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.24 011 0.06 43
06/29/99  <0.05 <0 0005 <0.0605 <00005 <0.0005 <0.10 0.93 <1.0 54
012100 <0.05 <0.0005 <0005 <D.0D0S  <0.0005 0.11 <0.10 0.5 42
06/27/060  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.O00S  «0.0005  <0.0005 10 <(.10 <1.0 9

97-03%/ T 2QUNDO) _
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Kylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note
Well 1D Sampled  (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/l.)  benzene  (mg/L) Iron Tron (mg/L)y (mg/L)
(mg/L) (mg/Ly  (mg/L)

MW-13 12/21/94 3.3 0.33 <0.013 0.024 0.24 - - - 1
06/30/95 22 0.85 <0.0005 12 1.6 - - - 1
12/29/95 22 0.97 0.078 1.8 2.4 - - - 1
06/27/96 18 0.63 0.926 1.1 1.0 - - - - 1
12/13/96 16 0.67 0.04 1.2 1.0 - 6.8 <0.05 <2 1
6/26/97* 11 0.42 0.037 0.64 0.26 17 6.9 <0 05 0.3
31198+ 13 0.30 <0 025 0.89 0.51 4.3 6.7 <005 23
12111798 12 047 0.048 1.1 0.48 6.6 7.0 <0.05 16
06£29/99 0.24 0.13 044 0.11 1.3 1.3 <1.0 11
01421400 0,035 <0.005 0.62 0.22 73 6.9 <0.2 <1.0
06/27/00 6.1 0.11 <0 023 0.27 0.038 15 <0110 i 2

MCL - - 0001 0.150 0.700 1.75 - - - -

Nolte: Bold indicates detected concentrations  Shaded indicates concentrations exceeding MCLs

1 Historical laboratory data provided by Baseline Environmental Consulting.

* Higher concentration reported for either the sample or field duplicate sample (QC/1)
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97-037%F 2-TPHg
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97-037/F 3-Bensene
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JUNE 27, 2000
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97-03/F 4-Graphs

Figure 4a: Graph of Historical Concentrations of TPHg in MW-F4 and MW-13

Cencentration (mg/L)

Figure 4b: Graph of Historical Concentrations of TPHg in MW-F4 and MW-13
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FIGURE 4

GRAFPHS OF HISTORICAL CONCENTRATION
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2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California
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APPENDIX A

COPIES OF MONITORING WELL PURGE AND SAMPLE FORMS



. ————N Innovative 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
lTSl Technical Walnut Creek, California 94598

snlulinns |IIG (925) 256-8898 (Tel), (925) 256-8998 (Fax)

lROJECI‘NAME: 6L Frodwte — PATE: € (23 [0 |
|PrOIECT NUMBER: <17 - o’:’-‘r DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT PAGE { OF 2

lsmz LOCATION: Ocdclamel ¢ &
. DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS.

'/}7.-,4;/' wf Maul Sepensen at LTSE crdat CGreek, C4. Stp &7 OHS &
;‘J‘-‘—"L bopge o ice . L Cuw-e 'foa -r:'k. Avril e Ste.
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_bolf fecon to fatdy "witl Ho /ac_/c Bolf coffers n ool el 7‘0 Famoue
Yha [ocl ﬂu:){ s ':‘eg.u-,«\:g‘ Fle chainn [k -[e-\ce
Monfor  wells For dwpth 7€= u-uj-u 5 1 Sol st wder probe.
ells MW ~FC newds e allen e

e =13 /\--e.aa& a/s” c-ur-e.,c.[n Cfieu[L.{ '/-.g‘\'{')
' " CompreSSiom  Cufls  Oa All  seoe. we,/ff nm-cwp v—epfac«aoﬂ T'I"e.q ar-e
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well boxe Ave  nndisiay .
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D) T

Gure twad .
!‘ Ovde. MU t—5 MW F2, M- F{, MU-FY + Mw -3, C..)Q,I/s MO-F3F
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PREPAREDBY:.  77a cb b CHECKED BY*:
TE: (, [ rk? / oo DATE:
EPARERS SIGNATURE: REVIEWERS SIGNATURE:

* Not appropriate for a field activity report when only one responsible person is in the field.



- =====2 Innovative 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
ITSI Technical Walnut Creek, California 94598

snlu“nns Inc (925) 256-8898 (Tel), (925) 256-8998 (Fax)
’ A L]

PROJECTNAME: 2€C2 fomd ude DATE: G / 27/ o

moscrvowsen. @7 <037~ DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT  ng -2

SITE LOCATION: Q. & lef, CHA-

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS.

Hovha takin Chebee O—f0 : Cal soliior
dfo cud betist PH. 3.80 4o
congd Y45 Y. 49
Ay O | 0.0 MTO
Lo BN wyl/ lot (78 wxp. 19/3y 0o
Fgp 24.6°C

ORL gyt ~ el sef bl vead /- 228 @ 23 7° -

fa[u]“«-l: A«-éw 22 wmly 23%5°%

2325 ml 20°%

fo? B BEFC_ (3 exp dite —> none Safutron Qj,l/xjg CL

PREPAREDBY:  7in (o fchews CHECKED BY*:
DATE: Gl 23 (o> DATE:
PREPARERS SIGNATURE:

REVIEWERS SIGNATURE:

* Not appropriate for a field activiry report wien only oné responsible person Is in the field.
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MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME:

262 Fruj*th&

MEASURED BY: M. Sorensen, 7. Walehers

PROJECT NO.:

9%-037%

DATE:

6-27-00

Monitoring Well Depth to Water Total Well Depth Time
R ' LD. (feet) (feet)
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M.S.

Innavailve Sheet . f of 7 I
Technical
Solutigns, Inc. I
MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM I
. PROJECT NAME: 2662 Frudbioady le. PROJECTNO.: 9F#-637
WELLNO.. MWw-F2  TESTEDBY: 7W & MS DATE: _ 6-27-00 l
Measuring Point Description: sark oun TOC Static Water Level (ft.): 10.43 l
© Total Well Depth (ft.): 19.9¢ X Sample Method:  ba iler
soliust Westace 1130
Water Level Measurement Method: 'ep.L., Time Sampled: '
!
Purge Method: éau’ler‘f . Sample Depth (ft.): ~ IS
s
Time Start Purge: {15 Field Filtering: o l
Time End Purgé: |- 25 Field Preservation: N¢Q (voCs) H 250y (00 ud
Comments: ph awf&), HNO; (250 wd M
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing l
Calculation () Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before = X 2 4 6 |= 15T
purging) r9.9< fo-9% 4.4% 0.16 | 064 | 1.44 3 yole = 4.6 l
Time [: 2o fat ey fis (Inifl’a
Volume Purged (gals) .52 Loz .52 o
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) .52 3.0Y4 4.56 a
Cumulative Number l
of Casing Volumes / z 3 o
Purge Rate
{gpm) - l
T at|
) or ££9) ) zo.2 | 11.9 | 14.8 Z0.F
Ny
pH G.ro | feb [¢.33 (.21 l
ific Conductivit
S | ey | 0423 [ 9431 | 0.43Y 0.428
Dissolved Oxygen .
mel) 038 | 10.69 |[10.3Y 16,03 '
Turbidity/Color . )
(NTU) 3 gy L 4e® 7
Odor Wone woene | Wohe none l
Dewatered? ue e ne Nne
orf (mV)A oY G0 U4 o+ |
L M5 s M8
Bl lblx M ~ap e oG 2l - 32
. ‘Z_IV'J,-OC v 9.(.O L 8.6 ~ 20'6 ~zonl +‘G~P l
Puthic Pobdert. OffioncFomm. FlablGon Forim Ureedwarer FomesPurge & Siplc [ 5 \5 z 31{ 5
(Q 2 0“61"-\5 t ad)ﬂy\.l? B adkdd .



Innevative Sheet | of
Technical
sohutions, Inc.

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 2662 Fruitvede Ave. PROJECT NO.: __ 17-037
WELL NO.. _ pw-FY TESTED BY: TW 2 MS DATE: __ b-27-00
Measuring Point Description:  faa el on TOC Static Watcr Level (ft.): 9, Y3
Total Well Depth (ft.): £.91 Sample Method: bailer
salvus® Tufer face
Water Level Measurement Method: probe Time Sampled: 2:4¢
Purge Method: bai ler | Sample Depth (ft.): ~ |3
Time Start Purge: 238 2:39 " god Filtering: one
Time End Purge: 2:43 Field Preservation: 1 &€ {(vats), . S0y (I-Goou

Comments: odorj‘ éegfmﬂfﬂ’q fo o’lewq-f'gn 3"‘4%[«4»@. "g'ash'c,)) HNU} (u'owJ P[as{’fc)

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)

(fill in before - Y =l 7.42 % 2 4 6 = 1.z0

purging) 16.1 .43 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 2 yols=3.4

Time 2:38 | z:Ml | 243 3¢

Volume Purged {gals) 1.2 ' ”’;S 3.4 t‘:s 5

Cumulative Volume

Purged (gals) /.2 2. 3.t o

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes / Z 3 o

Purpe Rate

{(gpm)

Ti ture

(F‘i,';‘g’f’(‘}:,,) 2.l | 20.& | zoS¥ 230

pH (.48 |£5F | 6.HE £.38

Specific Conductivit

oo 10580 | 0,597 | 0.59% 0532

Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) 10.83 [ 1078 | 10.473 J0.0%7

Turbidity/Color

(NTU) 33 3z Kk 9

Odor yes yes | yes Ves; alto sheey,

Dewatered? ho NG wo n o

orp (mV) -SE+ LY ST 57

Pabid, ok Fonim Fiddtion Porge Sl



M5,

Innevallve Sheet _{ of | __
MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
PROJECTNAME: 2462z Fruitvale Ave, PROJECTNO.. {3-037
WELLNO.: MW-FS TESTEDBY: 7w & M DATE: _ ¢-27-00
Measuring Point Description:  tmark on T0C Static Water Level (ft.): fo.29
Total Well Depth (ft.): zY4. 4o Sample Method: bailer
Water Level Measurement Method: 59”: Smfl 0 erfac Time Sampled: 243
Purge Method: bailer Sample Depth (ft.y:  ~ [ 7 '
Time Start Purge: f2:30 Field Filtering: none
Time End Purge: 12443 Ficld Preservation: HeR{ VeCs), Hs 50y (500 wf

, ”
Comments: e.e.fs qA(, ek -}a e

plastic), HNOs (250wl

202

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (0 Water {ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fillinbefore | 2y, 4o |- 0.2 1= 1411 2 4 6 2.24
purging) 0.16 | 0.64 | 144 | [(3yels = £.78)
Time 2.3 | fevoe !l MR fnfh’nﬂ
Volume Purged (gals} | 2. 2¢ 2.2 2.24 o) )
Cumulative Volume —
Purged (pals) 2.24 452 ¢6.78 0
Cumulative Number / v 3
of Casing Volumes 0
Purge Rate
{gpm)
Temper:
E)g: ce 20.6 20. Y z0.Y 214
pH C19 | 620 | €.21 §. !
SpecjfieConductivit,
ol et | o i | L ¥s] | 452 0.36%
Dissolved Oxygen .
(mg/L) v .99 | 10.0F | 101y 4.0)
Turbidity/Color
(NTU) 149 999 144 !
Odor none wowe | Wowe None
Dewatered? ne Wo o' no
orP (mV) 16| ISS 57

Publiy holdors DX Foting FickdGovt FormsOromaducalis Fonr Parpe & Sabiple

-

N N BN R BN S WE EE W



Innneathve Sheet ' of ¢

Technical
Solutions, Inc.

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Dbl 1kdern EX1a Fonm FiekiUon o Urmatwatsr FonncPene & Suphc

PROJECT NAME: 2662 Fruifvale Ave. PROJECTNO.. 17-03%
l WELL NO.: MW-—FQ TESTED BY: T, MS DATE: (-~ 272000
l Measuring Point Description: woarle o Toc Static Water Level] (ft.): e 12
Total Well Depth (ft.): raANY Sample Method: Lai fer
solinst iutertace
I Water Level Measurement Method: orobe Time Sampled: Z2:]o
f
Purge Method: batler Sample Depth (ft.): ~ b
l ~ Time Start Purge: /50 Field Filtering: Hone
I Time End Purge: Z:0L Field Preservation: HC¢ (¥0Cs), K, 50, (oo ml,
Comments: £ fas 'h‘c), HAO (250 wl P{“S k)
|
l Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (fv) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before _ - = X 2 4 6 = L
, 0,12 0 F
I purging) 215 fo.! .03 0.16 1 0.64 | 1.44 (3’ ofs 2 §.29)
Time feso | 1:53 | 1:5¢ #1579 2:02 2:05 | 203
I Volume Purged (gals) 0 {. ';IL 1. 7L ' ‘;,L 1. e 1.0 1.0
Cumulative Volume -
Purged (sals) 0 |76 3.52 | 513 | F.0d §08 | 908
Cumulative Number
l ofu g!asing Yolumes Y% ! Z 3 u L/ é <. ,
Purge Rate
I (gpm)
T
. (;Tgfm 22 .0 20.7' Zo0.2 70,0 Z0. 2 0.0 {19.8
. (o -
I pH 200 | €6y | 639 | €.93 | 6.95 | ¢.F5 | ¢ 7o
b Specific Conductivit
om0 0463 | 032 | g.ys2 | 0.466 | 0472 | 5,449 | 0.963
issolved
| Disabved Oven |19 3y | 40,48 | 18 | o5 | t0.91 [ 7071 [ 1094
Turbidity/Col
oy 16 | 43 [ 10 | 13 | 288 | 239 |zgo
I Odor hWoue ‘one howve Houe none none none
Dewatered? no no no “no ho no no
| oR P (wV) _Lor 4ot e —sex- & MY (4]



{ (

frem— %ﬂ%ﬂgg Sheet _' of ° _
IS Sotiens, ine.
MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
PROJECT NAME: 2£6% Fruitvale  Ave. PROJECTNO.: 1% 03%
WELL NO.: M W~ 13 TESTEDBY: Tw, MS DATE:  6-2%-00
Measuring Point Description: may k ew TOC Static Water Level (ft.): fo.v&
Total Well Depth (ft.): 23.25 Sample Method: baler
so liust uter Pace

Water Level Measurement Method: rolie Time Sampled: 130
Purge Method: bailer Sample Depth (ft.): L
Time Start Purge: ISty Field Filtering: _ hare
Time End Purge: 1524 Field Preservation: H € ( VOC;), 2 S04 {s00 wl

Comments: 514@0,“ L OJGT} Ja,)l!caf'e ul’ech’ &

lastic), HNOy (250 ml plasht)

Iubellﬂr ‘duprc

Nl N EE BN A AN EE EE IE ' BN BN .

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Caging

Calculation (fO) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill inbefore } 23 2% fo.4y2 |=) 12.3F |x_2 4 6 |=| Z.0
purging) ] _ 0.16 | 0.64 | 144 | |(3 vels.= €1y
Time IS st Is20 | 1529

| Volume Purged (gals) Q 2.04 2 .04 z.0Y
Cumulative Volume
( Purged (gals) o z.0Y Y.08 ¢, 12

Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes 0 ! z 3
Purge Rate

(gpm)
Temperal

() offC)\ zz.Y jzof ]203 l@{f

pH Foll tyy [ LM | ¢.uys i
Specific Conductivit

e MY | 9 352 | 6.678 | 0. 701 | 0.70%

Dissolved Oxygen

(/L) fo.22| 10.7! {1080 | 10.9Yy l
Turbidity/Colo

(NTU) Y ' Uz |38& I 2 Lf 1ep

Odor Yes Yes Yes yes l
Dewatered? wo no "no no

orp (wmV) =21 =23  ~32 -4¢ |



APPENDIX B

COPIES OF LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

87-037/A0Cov



From; ChromalLab, Inc. To: Jeff Hess Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 2 of 27

CHROMALARB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0538

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: July 6, 2000

Innovative Technical Solutions. Inc
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Aftn.: Mr. Jeff Hess

Project: 97-037

Dear Jeff,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Tuesday June 27, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after July 27, 2000

unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My emall address is: ssidchu@chromalab.com ,

Sincerely,

Surinder Sidhu

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94568-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 1 of 1



From: Chromakab, Ins. 1o Jeit Hess

Date; 7/6/00 Time; 8;22:42 AM

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)

Fax Page 3 of 27

Submission #: 2000-06-0538 I

Gas/BTEX '
Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc B 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111

Walnut Creak, CA 94598-1627 I
Attn:  Jeff Hess Phone: (926} 256-8898 Fax: (925) 266-8998

Project #: Project 97-037 l

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Samplad Lab # l
MW-F5 Water 06/27/2000 12:48 1
MW-F2 Water 06/27/2000 13:30 2
MVW-F& Water Q6/27/2000 14:10 3
MW-F4 Water 06/27/2000 14:45 4
MW-13 Water Q06/27/2000 15:30 5

DUPLICATE Water 06/27/2000 6 l

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825} 484-1819 * Facsimila: (325) 484-1006 l
Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Fage 10f9



TIUHL CIVUIALED, INC. 19, JEI [ess Late: A/GI0 hme; 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 4 of 27

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0538

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8020
' 8015M
Attn.: Joff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample 1D: MW-F5 Lab Sample ID; 2000-06-0538-001
Proiect: Received: Q62772000 1705
97-037
Extracted: 06/29/2000 20:45
Sampled: 06/27/2000 12:48 QGC-Batch; 2000/06/29-01.05
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasuoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 06/29/2000 20:45
Benzene ND 0.50 ua/L 1.00 06/29/2000 20:45
Toluene ND 0.50 ua/L 1.00 06/29/2000 20:45
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 20:45
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 20:45
Sumrogate(s)
Trifluorotcluene 79.1 58-124 % 1.00 06/29/2000 20:45
A-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 79.1 50-150 % 1.00 06/29/2000 20:45

1220 Quarry Lang * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-191¢ * Facsimile: {(§25) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 2 of 9



From: Chromalab, Inc. To: Jeff Hess Date; 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM Fax Page § of 27

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0538 l

Environmaental Services (SDB)

Tor innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8020
801aM
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample [D: MW-F2 Lab Sample |ID: 2000-06-0538-002
Project: Recsived: Q6/27/2000 17:05
a7-037
Extracted: 06/29/2000 21:17
Sampled: 06/27/2000 13:30 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.05
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 21:17
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 06/29/2000 21:17
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 (06/29/2000 2117
Ethyl benzene ND Q.50 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 21:17
Xylens(s) ND 0.50 ’ ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 21:17
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene 83.7 58124 % 1.00 06/29/2000 21:17
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 81.6 50-150 % 1.00 06/29/2000 21:17

1220 Quarry Lane * Fleasanton, CA 94568-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (326) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 3 of 9



From: Chromalab, Inc, To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 6 of 7 |

Submission #: 2000-06-0538

Attn.: Jeff Hess

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Gas/BTEX

Teat Method: 8020

8015M

Frep Method: 5030

l Sarmple ID: MW-F6 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-003
Proiect: Received: 06/27/2000 17:05
l 97-037 _
Extracted: 06/29/2000 21:48
Sampled: 06/27/2000 14:10 QC-Batch: 2000/06/23-01.05
l Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units | . Dilution Analyzed Flag
l Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 21:48
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL. 1.00 06/29/2000 21:48
Toluane ND 0.50 U/l 1.00 06/29/2000 21:48
I Ethyl benzena ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 21:48
Xylene(s) ND Q.50 ua/L 1.00 06/29/2000 21:48
Surrogate(s)
l Trifluorotoluene 83.3 58-124 % 1.00 06/29/2000 21:48
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 78.8 50-150 % 1.00 06/29/2000 21:48
1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
I Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (826) 484-1096 )
Printad on; 07/06/2000 08:18 Page 4 of 9

-



From: ChromalLab, Inc. To: Jeff Hess

Date: 7/6/00 Time:; 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 7 of 27 | ~

Submission #: 2000-06-0538 I
CHROMALAB, INC. '
Environmental Services (SDB) I
To: Innovative Technical Solutlons, Inc Test Method: 8020
8015M
Altn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030 I
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID: MW-F4 Lab Sample ID; 2000-06-0538-004 I
Proiect: Received: Q6/27/2000 17:05
97-037 l
Extracted: 06/30/2000 00:26
Sampled: 06/27/2000 14:45 QC-Baich: 2000/06/29-01.05
Matrix: Water l
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzad Flag
Gasoline 10000 2500 ug/L 50.00 06/30/2000 00:26 l
Benzene 80 ’ 25 ug/L 50.00 06/30/2000 00:26
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 50,00 06/30/2000 00:26
Ethyl benzene 1100 25 ug/L 50.00 06/30/2000 00:26 .
Xylens(s) 320 25 ug/L 50,00  |06/30/2000 00:26
Surmrogate(s)
Trifiuorctoluene 947 58124 % 1.00 06/30/2000 Q0:26 I
4-Bromofluorabenzene-FiD 83.8 50-150 % 1.00 06/30/2000 00:26
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1819* Facsimilez (926) 484-1086 l
Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page§of 9



From: Chromal.ab, Inc. To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 8 of 27

Submission #: 2000-06-0538

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn,; Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID: MW-13 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-005
Proisct: Received: 06/27/2000 17.05
97037
Extracted: 06/30/2000 00:58
Sampled: 06/27/2000 15:30 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.05
Matrix: Water
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline . 6100 2500 ugrl 50.00 06/30/2000 00:58
Banzene 110 25 ua/L 50.00 06/30/2000 00:58
Toluene ND 25 ua/L 50.00 06/30/2000 00:58
Ethyl benzena 270 25 ug/L 50.00 06/30/2000 00:58
Xylene(s) 38 25 ua/L. 50.00 06/30/2000 00:58
Sumogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 93.2 58124 % 1.00 06/30/2000 00:58
4-Bromefluorobenzene-FID 81.9 50-150 % 1.00 06/30/2000 00:58

Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephona: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 6 of 9



Fram: Chromalab, Inc. To; Jeff Hess

CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 9 of 27

Submission #; 2000-06-0538

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Teast Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Joff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID: DUPLICATE Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-006
Proiact: Received: 06/27/2000 17;05
97037
Extracted: 06/30/2000 01:29
Sampled: Q6/27/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.05
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 5000 2500 ug/L 50.00 06/30/2000 01:29
Benzene 74 25 ug/L 50.00 06/30/2000 01:29
Toluene ND 25 ua/L 50.00 (06/30/2000 01:29
Ethyl benzene 1230 25 ug/L 850.00 06/30/2000 01:29
Xylone(s) 32 25 ug/l 50.00 06/30/2000 01:29
Sumrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluens 93.4 58-124 % 1.00 06/30/2000 01:29
4-Bromofluorobenzena-FID 81.6 50-150 % 1.00 06/30/2000 01:29

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Talephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/2000 08:1¢

Page7 of 9



From. Chremalab, Inc, To: Jeff Hess Date; 7/6/00 Time; 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 10 of 27

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0538

Environmental Services (SDB}

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Tast Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/06/29-01.05
MB: 2000/06/20-01.05-001 Date Extracted: 06/29/2000 17:36

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units_ Analyzed . | Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/29/2000 17:36
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/20/2000 17:36
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 06/292000 17:36
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/29/2000 17:36
Xylene(s}) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/29/2000 17:36
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 80.2 58-124 % 06/29/2000 17:36
4-Bromofluorchenzena-FID 78.04 50150 % 08/29/2000 17:36

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed an: 07/06/2000 (8:19 Page 8 of 9



krom: Chromalab, Inc. To: Jeff Hess Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 11 of 27

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #; 2000-06-0538 l

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: lhnovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Mathod: 8020
8015M
Attn:  Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX
Laboratorv Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/06/29-01.05
LCS: 2000/06/298-01.05-002 Extracted: 06/29/2000 18:07 Analvzed.  06/29/2000 18.07
LCSD: 2000/06/29-01.05-003 Extracted: 06/29/2000 19:42 Analyzed: 06/29/2000 19:42
Compound Cong, [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery [%]] RFD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCs L.CSD LCS[LCSD | (%] (Recovery [IRPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasaline 473 532 500 500 946| 1064 11.7 | 75-125 20
Benzene 926.6 93.4 100.0 100.0 96.6] 93.4| 34 77-123 20
Toluene 939 89.7 100.0 400.0 93.9| 897 48 | 78-122 20
Ethy| benzene . 97.3 926 100.0 100.0 97.3| 9286| 50 70-130 20
Xylene(s) 282 271 300 300 94.0| 80.3| 4.0 75-125 20
Surrogatefs)
Trifluoroteluene 438 418 500 500 87.2| 838 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 412 433 500 500 824| B8B.6 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 9 of 9



From; Chromalab, Inc, To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Submission #: 2000-06-0538

Fax Page 12 of 27

Metals

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess
Project #:

g 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Phone: (9251 256-8898B Fax: (925} 256-8998

Project 97037

Samples Reported

l Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab
MW-F5 Water 06/2772000 12:48 1
MW-F2 Water 06/27/2000 13:30 2

I MW-F6 Water 06/27/2000 14:10 3
MW-F4 Water 0672772000 14:45 4
MW-13 Water 06/27/2000 15:30 5

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
I Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098
Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 10of 8




From: Chromalab, Ine. To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 13 of 27

Submission #: 2000-06-0538 I

To: Innovative Technigal Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3010A

Metals
Sample |D: MW-F5 Lab Sample iD: 2000-06-0538-001
Project: Received: 06/27/2000 17:05
97-037
Extracted:; 06/29/2000 07:13
Sampled: 06/27/2000 12:48 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.15
Matrix; Water
Compound Resuit Rep Limit Lnits Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 60 0.10 ma/L 1.00 06/25/2000 12:22
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098
Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 2 of 8



From: Chromalab, Ing, To: Jeff Hess Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 14 of 27

CHROMALAB ; INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0538

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 60108
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3010A
Metals
Sample iD: MW-F2 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-002
Proiect: Received: 08/27/2000 17:05
97037
Extracted: 06/29/2000 07:13
Sampled: 06/2772000 13:30 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.15
Matrix: Water
e O
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
lron 53 0.10 ma/L 1.00 06/29/2000 12:25

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 3 of 8



From; LIromaLap, INe, 10! JeT Hess Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 15 of 27

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0538 I

‘Environmentat Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 0108
Attn.: Jeff Hess , ' Prep Method:  3010A
Metals
Sample ID; MW-F6 Labh Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-003
Project: ' Received: 06/27/2000 17:05
97037
Extracted: 06/29/2000 0713
Sampled: 06/27/2000 1410 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
iron 10 Q.10 mg/L 1.00 06/29/2000 12:44

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/08/2000 08:19 Page 4 of 8



From: Chromalab, Inc. To; Jeff Hess Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 16 of 27

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0538

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 6010B
Attn,; Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3010A
Metals
Sample ID; MW-F4 Lab Sample iD; 2000-06-0538-004
Proiact: Received: 06/27/2000 17:05
97037
Extracted: Q6/29/2000 07:13
Sampled: 06/27/2000 14:45 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 160 0.10 mg/L 1.00 06/29/2000 12:48

1220 Quarry Lang * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 5 of 8



From: Chromalab, Ing, To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 17 of 27

Submission #: 2000-06-0538 I

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Test Method: 80108
Prep Method:  3010A

Metals
Sample ID: MW-13 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-005
Proiect: Reacsived: 06/27/2000 17:05
97-037
Extracted: - 06/29/2000 07113
Sampled: 06/27/2000 15:30 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 15 0.10 mg/L 1.00 06/29/2000 12:51

Printed an: 07/06/2000 08:19

1220 GQuarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098

Page 6 of 8



From: Chromatab, Inc. To: Jeff Hess Date; 7/6/00 Time; 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 18 of 27

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0538

Environmental Services (SDB})

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, inc Test Method: 60108
Aftn.: Jeff Hess Prap Method: 3010A
Batch QC Report
Metals
Method Blank Wafter QC Batch # 2000/06/29-01.15
MB: 2000/06/29-01.15029 Date Extracted: 06/29/2000 07:13
Cornpound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.10 mg/L 06/29/2000 11:19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-10906

Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 7 of 8



From: Chramalab, Inc. To: Jeff Hess Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 19 of 27

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0538 I

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 60108
Attn: Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3010A
Batch QC Report
Metals
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/06/29-01.15

LCS: 2000/06/29-01.15-030 Extracted: 08/28/2000 07:13 Analyzed:  06/29/2000 11:23
LCSD:  2000/06/29-01.15-031 Extracted: 06/29/2000 07:13 Analvzed: 06/29/2000 11:27

Compound Cong, [mg/L] | Exp.Conc. [mg/l] [Recovery[%] RPD | Ctri. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD | [%)] |Recovery |RPD | LCS (LCSD
Iren 4.93 4.83 5.00 5.00 986] 96.6{ 2.0 80-120 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 8 of 8



From: Chromalab, Inc, To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Date; 7/6/00 Time; 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 20 of 27

Submission #: 2000-06-0538

Soluble Metals

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess

Project #:
st S —

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Phone: {925) 256-8898 Fax: (925} 256-8998

Project 97-037

Samples Reported

l Sample ID Miatrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-F5§ Water 06/27/2000 12:48 1
MW-F2 Water 06/27/2000 13:30 2

I MW-F6 Water 06/27/2000 14:10 3
MW-F4 Water 06/27/2000 14:45 4
MW-13 Water 08/27/2000 15:30 5

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
I Telephaone: (925) 4B4-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 1 of 8



From: Chramalab, Inc. To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 21 of 27

Submission #: 2000-06-0538 l

To; Innovative Technlcal Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Soluble Metals
Sample ID:  MW-F5 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-001
Project: Received: 06/27/2000 17:05
97-037
Extracted: 07/03/2000 08:43
Sampled: 06/27/2000 12:48 QC-Batch: 2000/07/03-01.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
tron ND Q.10 mg/L 1.00 07/03/2000 12:19
1220 Quarry Lana * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printad on: 07/08/2000 08:19 Page 2 of 8



rFrom: Chromalab, inc, To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 22 of 27

Submission #: 2000-06-0538

To; Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Attn,: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample 1D: MW-F2 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-002
Project: . Received: 06/27/2000 17:05
Q7-Q37
Extracted: 07/03/2000 0843
Sampled: 06/27/2000 13:30 QC-Batch: 2000/07/03-01.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.10 mg/L 1.00 07/03/2000 12:23
1220 Quarry Lansg * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page3 of 8



rrom: UnremalLah, Inc. To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAEB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 23 of 27

Submission #: 2000-06-0538 I

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Test Method;  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Soluble Metals
Sample 1D: MW-F6 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-003
Project: Received: 06/27/2000 17:05
97-037
Extracted: 07/03/2000 08:43
Sampled: 06/27/2000 14:10 QC-Batch: 2000/07/03-01.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Diluticn Analyzed Flag
lron ND 0.10 mg/L 1.00 07/03/2000 12:26
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Prinled on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Paged4 of 8



From; Chromalab, Inc, To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 24 of 27

Submission #: 2000-06-0538

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample ID:  MW-F4 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-004
Project: Received: 06/27/2000 17:05
97037
Extracted: 07/03/2000 08:43
Sampled: 06/27/2000 14:45 QC-Batch: 2000/07/03-01.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Bilution Analyzed Flag
fron ND 0.10 mg/lL 1.00 07/03/2000 12:30
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-19192 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
Prinled on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 5 of 8



From: Chromal.ab, Inc. To: Jeff Hess

CHROMALAB, INC.

" Environmental Services (SDB)

Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM

Fax Page 25 of 27

Submission #: 2000-06-0538 .

To: Innovative Technlcal Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method:  3005A

Soluble Metals
Sample ID:  MW-13 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0538-005
Proiect: Reoceived:; 06/27/2000 17:05
97-037
Extracted: 07/03/2000 08:43
Sampled: 06/27/2000 15:30 QC-Batch: 2000/07/03-01.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep .Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.10 mg/L 1.00 07/03/2000 12:34
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945686-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facasimile: (925) 484-1086
Printad on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 6 of 8



From: ChromalLab, Inc. To: Jeff Hess Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 26 of 27

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0538

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, inc Test Method: 60108
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3005A

Batch QC Report
Soluble Metals

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/07/03-01.15

MB: 2000/Q07/03-01.15-032 Date Extracted: 0770372000 08:43
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.10 mg/L 07/03/2000 12:07

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098

Printed on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 7 of 8



Fram: Chromalab, inc. To: Jeff Hess Date: 7/6/00 Time: 8:22:42 AM Fax Page 27 of 27

CHROM ALAB, INC. - Submission #: 2000-06-0538 '

Environmental Services (SDB}

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 60108
Attn:  Jeff Hess Pren Method:  3005A
Batch QC Report
Soluble Metals
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/07/03-01.15

LCS: 2000/07/03-01.15-033 Extracted: 07/03/2000 08:43 Analyzed:  07/03/2000 12:11
LCSD:  2000/07/03-01.15-034 Extracted: (7/03/2000 08:43 Analvzed: 07/03/2000 12:15

Compound Conc. [ mg/l.] Exp.Conc. [mg/l.] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctri. Limits [%] Flags
LCs LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD | {%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
lron 4.81 4,86 £.00 5.00 96.2| 9721 10 80-120 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94568-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1086

Printad on: 07/06/2000 08:19 Page 8 of 8



‘UL.-IZ' 00 (WD) 09:00  CHROMALAB, INC.

A7/11,26888 15:38 5728916 .

TEL:510 484 1096 P. 002
GEOANALYTICAL LAR

PAGE B8

GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
l 1405 Kansas Avenue Modesta, CA 95351 Fhone (209) 572-0000  Fax (209) 572-0916
P ANALYSIS
CERTITICATE O atar 7/11/00
eport # L180-12
. Date Re¢'d: 6/28/00
Chromalab Project: 2000-06-0538 Date Stacted: 6728700
0 Quarry Lane Date Completed: 7/05/00
leasanton CA 94566-4756 pow
Dare Sampled: 6/28/00
Time:
. Sampler
Eunple ID LabID RL Methad Analyte Ruts Units _
e Laseié 10 9000 Nitrate (NO3) we/l
I MW-F 10 300.0 Sulfate 37 e
MW-F2 135917 1.0 300.0 Nitrate (NO3) ND g/l 7
' 1.0 300.0 Sulfate 2 mg/L
MW-F6 L3518 1.0  300.0 Nitrate (NO3) ND  meL
I 1.0 300.0 Sulfate 9 mg/L.
L L
I MW -F4 135019 1.0 300.0 Nitrate (NO3) |, 7 ND  mg/L
1.0 300.0 Sulfate C ND mg/L
IMW-13 L35920 1.0 300.0 Nitrate (NQ3) .;1 mg/L
1.0 A00.0 Sulfate 2 r_xw'L

A

Ry Salgafd 4

o
Chemist

Certification # 1157

Dﬁ"\.-gp*'u-ﬁ-f‘-:

Donna Keller
Laboratory Director



;IUL.E-?1/2£10f02(;'1§B) 09:00  CHROMALAB, I[NC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 003
B 15:38 5728916 R o, GECANALYTICAL LAB PAGE 849
GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
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Reporeé L180-12 QC REPORT

Chromalab Dates Analyzed 6/28/00-7/5/00

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton CA 94566-4756

MS % MSD % RPD Blank
Analyte Baich # Method Recovery Recovery
Nitrate (NO3) 105373  300.0 94.0 94,0 a.0 ND
Sulfate 105374  300.0 90.0 90.0 0.0 ND
Donna Keller

Chemist

Certification # 1157

Laboratory Director
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